

No. 22-096

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM D. DALSEN
KATHLEEN M. RITTER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
SHILOH A. RAINWATER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

LUCAS KOWALCZYK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
70 West Madison Street,
Suite 3800
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 962-3550

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW4

JURISDICTION4

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT18

I. PROMESA CONTAINS NO CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE LANGUAGE SHOWING A CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO ABROGATE THE BOARD’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....18

A. To Abrogate Sovereign Immunity, a Statute Must Be Clear and Unmistakable on Its Face.....19

B. This Court Has Recognized Only Two Ways a Statute Can Express a Clear and Unmistakable Intent to Abrogate, Neither of Which Was Employed Here.22

C. The Court of Appeals Improperly Relied on Ordinary Principles of Statutory Construction to Divine Congress’s Intent to Abrogate.27

II.	EVEN APPLYING ALL THE TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, PROMESA CONTAINS NO EVIDENCE OF AN INTENT TO ABROGATE.....	30
A.	There Is No Textual Support for Abrogation in PROMESA.	31
1.	The Exceptions to Exclusive Jurisdiction in § 2126(a) Do Not Show Intent to Abrogate.....	32
2.	Section 2126(e) Does Not Show an Intent to Abrogate.	34
3.	PROMESA’s References to Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Do Not Show an Intent to Abrogate.....	35
4.	The Lack of Reference to Federal Law Does Not Show an Intent to Abrogate.	37
5.	The Court of Appeals’ Speculation About Congress’s Awareness of the Puerto Rico Constitution Is Baseless and Unsupported by the Statutory Text.	38
B.	There Is No Support for Abrogation in the Legislative History.....	40

C.	Abrogation Conflicts with PROMESA’s Purpose.....	41
D.	The Scope of Abrogation Found by the Court of Appeals Is Unprecedented.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	36
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	15, 22
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	passim
<i>Bhatia Gautier v. Roselló Nevares</i> , 199 D.P.R. 59 (P.R. 2017)	8
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	passim
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	21
<i>Borrás-Borrero v. Corporación del Fondo del Seguro del Estado</i> , 958 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	20
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	passim
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Emps. of Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare,</i> 411 U.S. 279 (1973).....	40
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	37
<i>Ezratty v. Puerto Rico,</i> 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981)	9
<i>FAA v. Cooper,</i> 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	29, 30, 40
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	27
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	5, 6, 33
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer,</i> 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	25, 36
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	34
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	28
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for</i> <i>P.R.,</i> 637 B.R. 223 (D.P.R. 2022)	7
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	15, 22, 29

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	41
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	28
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	16, 28
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	26
<i>Méndez-Núñez v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.)</i> , 916 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Nev. Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	22, 25, 43
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	5, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	4, 10, 18, 43
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	20

<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	6
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	40, 42
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15, 25, 26, 43
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	passim
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	21
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	34
<i>Timmer v. Mich. Dep't of Com.</i> , 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Laboy-Torres</i> , 553 F.3d 715 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	23, 29

<i>Vázquez-Garced v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.)</i> , 945 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019)	25, 36
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	20
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	19
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	35
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334	17, 24, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1362	23
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983	42
48 U.S.C. § 2103	7, 42
48 U.S.C. § 2121	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2124	passim

48 U.S.C. § 2125	7, 41
48 U.S.C. § 2126	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2128	7, 42
48 U.S.C. § 2141	35
48 U.S.C. § 2144	41
48 U.S.C. § 2148(b)(2)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2166	17, 33
48 U.S.C. § 2172	6
48 U.S.C. § 2175	6, 41
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m).....	5, 6
P.R. Const. art. II, § 4	8, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Can- ons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	20, 28, 29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20

David L. Shapiro, *Continuity and
Change in Statutory Interpretation*,
67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 921 (1992)28
